
 

 
 

Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Date Thursday 3 September 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
Members of the public can ask questions with the Chair’s 

agreement, and if registered to speak 
 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 9 and 16 March 2020  (Pages 3 - 
24) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

6. The response of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change to the 
Coronavirus Pandemic   

 a) Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 b) Presentation by Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change  (Pages 35 - 58) 

7. Refresh of the Work Programme 2020/2021 - Report of Corporate 
Director of Resources  (Pages 59 - 80) 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 



Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
25 August 2020 
 
 
To: The Members of the Environment and Sustainable 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Councillor E Adam (Chair) 
Councillor O Milburn (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors B Avery, A Batey, D Bell, L Brown, J Carr, B Coult, 
R Crute, S Dunn, A Gardner, K Hawley, T Henderson, 
J Higgins, C Kay, L Maddison, R Manchester, I McLean, 
A Simpson, P Sexton and Wilson  

 
Co-opted Members: 

 
Mr T Bolton and Mrs P Holding 

 

Contact: Paula Nicholson Tel: 03000 269710 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 
9 March 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: 

Councillor E Adam (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Milburn, B Avery, A Batey, D Bell, J Carr, B Coult, R Crute, S Dunn, 
J Higgins, L Maddison, A Simpson, M Wilson and M Wilkes 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Clare, M Clarke, S Iveson, S Quinn and J Turnbull 

 

1 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Brown, K Hawley, R 
Manchester, P Sexton and Mr Bolton and Mrs Holding.  
 

2 Substitute Members  

 
Councillor M Wilkes substituted for Councillor L Brown. 
 

3 Minutes of the Meetings  

 
The minutes of the meetings that were held 8 January 2020, 24 January 2020 and 3 
February 2020 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest, if any  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  

 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 

6 Media Relations  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred members to the recent prominent 
articles and news stories relating to the remit of the Environment and Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



‘Thousands of trees to be planted to create greener urban areas’ (Northern Echo 17 
February 2020) related to Durham County Council securing almost £500,000 to 
plant thousands of trees in spaces where tree canopy was low as part of the 
Forestry Commission’s Urban Tree Challenge Fund across County Durham’s towns 
and villages to create greener and healthier urban areas.   
 
‘Low carbon thinkers connect for communities’ (DCC 20 February 2020) related to a 
workshop aimed at finding environmental energy solutions for communities in the 
North East had held its first session.  The new networking event was aimed to bring 
together people with an interest in community led energy projects.  This related to 
item 10 on the agenda that would be presented by the Sustainability and Climate 
Change Team Leader. 
 
‘Council leads drive for greener highways by rolling out rubber roads’ (DCC 
[...]
of Environment and Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 16 March 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Adam (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Milburn, B Avery, A Batey, D Bell, L Brown, J Carr, R Crute, S Dunn, 
J Higgins, R Manchester, M Wilson and M Wilkes 
 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Coult, K Hawley, A 
Simpson, Mrs P Holding and Mr T Bolton. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Wilkes substituted for Councillor A Simpson. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 

 
5 Climate Change Emergency Update Report  
 
The Committee considered the joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
and the Interim Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services that 
provided Members with detail of the headlines from the Climate Emergency 
Consultation and progress on the further development of the identified range of 
measures necessary to achieve the new targets for carbon reduction by Durham 
County Council and detail of work undertaken to reduce carbon emissions 
countywide (for copy of report, see file of minutes). 

Page 17



 
Mr S McDonald - Principal Officer: Low Carbon Economy and Ms R Farrow – 
Carbon and Energy Analyst: Low Carbon Economy were in attendance and 
provided Members with a presentation that highlighted the following points: 
 

 Climate Emergency Response Plan 
o Consultation Outcome – it was noted that there had been a good 

response from the elected members survey. In addition, it was 
highlighted that groups such as Extinction Rebellion and Durham Road 
Block had also fed into the consultation as well as a number of schools 
to ensure that young people were engaged in the consultation process. 

 Council Emission t
[...]
urpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the committee with a 
summary of the actions that the teams within Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change have taken, working with partners, to respond to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

Executive summary 

2 The highly infectious nature of the COVID 19 virus and the serious 
illness it can cause has significantly affected how we live, work and 
play.  It has resulted in global adjustments to normal ways of life, travel 
and commerce, to try to contain the spread of the virus, minimise deaths 
and ensure that COVID-19 cases do not overwhelm health and social 
care systems.  As such, the coronavirus pandemic is one of the most 
profound challenges society has faced in more than a generation and 
with effective vaccines yet to be produced, we have to anticipate that 
society will be affected by COVID-19 for some time to come. 

3 The council and its partners had emergency and business continuity 
management planning frameworks in place, which enabled us to 
respond promptly to the threat as it emerged.  However, we have had to 
respond dynamically and innovatively revising our approach as the 
national coronavirus action plan and recovery strategy evolved. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6a



4 During late March, partly in response to the enactment of the 
Coronavirus Regulations, a rapid assessment of front line services was 
made.  Libraries and leisure centres closed on 18 March, followed a few 
days later by decisions to close customer access points, park and ride, 
play areas, recycling centres, festivals and events. 

5 Highways and construction maintenance were reduced to emergency 
response only with only winter maintenance continuing uninterrupted. In 
a number of instances, service delivery was re-designed and prioritised  
to enable continuity.  For example, our clean and green teams no longer 
work in groups, so that we comply with social distancing and can 
continue to carry out priority work suc
[...]
y.   

10 The implementation of the Coronavirus regulations also introduced new 
responsibilities and challenges to the council’s regulatory teams, for 
example trading standards teams and environmental health officers are 

Page 26



engaged in the monitoring of compliance against business closure 
requirements and several letters of advice and closure notices have 
been issued in this respect.  

11 This report will be accompanied by a presentation by the Corporate 
Director reviewing the response of the front-line services. 

Recommendations 

12 That the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee are requested to: 

a)  note the content of the report and presentation and comment 
accordingly.  

b) Receive a further report on the response of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change Service Grouping on the COVID 19 Pandemic. 

 

  

Page 27



Background 

 

13 The council and its partners had emergency and business continuity 
management planning frameworks in place, which enabled us to 
respond promptly to the threat as it emerged.  However, we have had to 
respond dynamically and innovatively revising our approach as the 
national coronavirus action plan and recovery strategy evolved. 

14 The council has worked nationally, regionally and locally to protect our 
communities and to support those affected by the pandemic, 
economically, socially and in relation to their own physical and mental 
health. 

15 County Durham communities themselves have been a major force in 
this and have made an immense contribution to the ‘County Durham 
Together’ response. 

16 County Durham residents have observed and cooperated with national 
guidance and while the lockdown restrictions are beginning to be 
relaxed for many, the council will continue to support the many 
thousands of residents who are still shielding and self-isolating.       

17 Council employees also have risen to the challenge and demonstrated 
their willingness to work flexibly, 
[...]
 

• https://www.facebook.com/durhamcouncil/videos/new-elvet-bridge-

works/1119685731738259/

P
age 49



Witton Park Bridge

• Links communities

• Failed structure 

• Closed to all traffic 

• Full bridge deck 

replacement 

underway

• Completion later this 

year 

P
age 50



Chester le Street De-Culverting: 

• Safely managed under COVID-19 

restrictions 

• Additional H&S measures in place

• Complete September 2020

P
age 51



PPE Distribution Cell - Chilton 

• Shortage of PPE nationally 

• Frontline care services 

struggling to cope 

• Limited stock and difficulties 

in distribution 

• DCC/ LRF distribution cell 

• Critical supplies delivered to: 

• Care Homes

• Children and Young 

People’s Services

• Adult and Health 

Services

• Durham County Care and 

Support 

• Durham Pathways 

• DCC Care Connect 

• First operational cell nationally  

P
age 52



Partnerships and 

Community 

Engagement 

P
age 53



 Establishment of the COVID-19 Community Hub which took 6506

calls, primarily staffed in its early weeks with AAP and Partnerships

staff who also ensured Locate was up to date with information on

COVID-19 support.

P
age 54



• Creation of the COVID-19 Volunteering Unit that 

received offers of help to provide COVID-19 support 
from 430 individuals and 27 business. 

Coastguard Refuse Café/Fire Service

P
age 55



• Delivery of COVID-19 Emergency Relief funding through AAPs and 

member’s Neighbourhood Budgets to 334 projects, totalling £1.44 million of 

investment to help sustain struggling VCS groups as well as groups provide 

vital support such as access to food and help tackling isolation. 

Derwentside 
Trust

Dawdon Youth & 
Community Centre

Jack 
Drum Arts

Meal Orchard

P
age 56



• AAP Boards are now fully concentrating on COVID-19 recovery with all of 

their annual budget focussed on this issue – totalling £144,902 for each AAP. 

• AAP teams have not only supported projects with staff, a number have 

been hands on e.g. 4 Together office used as a base for food donations

• Partnership Manager one of two Multi-Agency Information Cell managers, a 24 

hour service to ensure the LRF effectively managed data and information.

• The CCU have been fundamental to helping the Council and the LRF 

coordinate its efforts throughout the crisis, from initially co-ordinating a number 

of preparation exercises, coordinating food boxes in the first weeks of the 

pandemic to latterly coordinating the mobile testing units.

P
age 57



The new normal:

• COVID-19 will be with us for the foreseeable future

• Continue to focus on essential front line activities 

• Keeping staff safe 

• Maximise business as usual opportunities 

• Acknowledge, predict, respond and react to behavioural 

changes 

• Preparation where possible

• Work towards saving jobs, safeguarding local supply chain 

and economic growth 

P
age 58



       

    

Environment and Sustainable 

Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

3 September 2020 

Refresh of the Work Programme 

2020/21 for Environment and 

Sustainable Communities OSC 

 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (ESC OSC) with an updated work programme 
for 2020/21. 
 

Executive summary 

2 Overview and Scrutiny work programmes are designed to be flexible to 
accommodate items which may arise throughout the year.  For 2020/21 
this flexibility is essential to enable the scrutiny function to respond to 
the changing landscape of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

3 The proposed ESC OSC work programme has been framed around 
COVID-19 and in the context of the new shared County Durham vision 
2035 which has been developed with partners around three strategic 
ambitions – ‘more and better jobs’, ‘long and independent lives’ and 
‘connected communities. 

4 ESC OSC work programme h
[...]

 
Comment 

Minutes of Regional 
and local flooding 
bodies/committees 

TBC Minutes to be circulated 
to ESC OSC members 

Brian Weatherall Members will be kept 
updated on the activity 
of FRMAs 

The committee 
will be aware of 
activity 
undertaken by 
the FRMAs 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 9 and 16 March 2020
	Minutes , 16/03/2020 Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6a Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	6b Presentation by Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	7 Refresh of the Work Programme 2020/2021 - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	new ESC OSC work programme revised format 2020-21 v2 (002)




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday 3 
September 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Adam (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors O Milburn, A Batey, D Bell, L Brown, M Clarke, B Coult, R Crute, 
S Dunn, T Henderson, C Kay, L Maddison, I McLean, A Simpson and M Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr T Bolton 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor B Stephens 

 

 
 
 

1 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Hawley, J Higgins, R 
Manchester, P Sexton and Mrs P Holding. 
 

2 Substitute Members  

 
Councillor M Clarke substituted for Councillor R Manchester. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 16 March 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 

6 The response of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change to the 
 Coronavirus Pandemic  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Corporate Director for 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change that provided Members with a summary of 
the actions that the Neighbourhoods and Climate Change Service had taken, 
working with partners, to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic (for copy of report and 
presentation, see file of minutes). 
 
Mr A Patrickson, Corporate Director for Neighbourhoods and Climate Change was 
in attendance to present the report and deliver a presentation.  
 
Members were advised that this was a new directorate that came together in early 
April 2020, during the middle of the pandemic.  
 
He indicated that the response of the council, in particular the staff of the council, 
trade unions, partners and contractors that the council worked with throughout the 
pandemic was something that the council should be proud of. People had come 
together in an incredible way to resolve problems and keep vital services going, in 
some cases delivering new services that were required in response to the 
pandemic. 
 
He then referred to Environment Services, particularly Refuse and Recycling that 
had collected from 250,000 households every week. They needed to ensure that the 
fundamental refuse and if possible, recycling services remained in operation as they 
could not allow the build-up of waste as it would create a public health issue if 
refuse remained uncollected. The service were able to maintain the refuse and 
recycling service in a manner that was safe to staff across the whole county, on the 
normal timetable, using a number of staff who were redeployed into refuse and 
recycling. They needed to ensure that there was somewhere to take the refuse and 
recycling that was collected and were in daily contact with the contractor, Suez to 
ensure that they were still operational and had plans in place. The service also 
worked closely with the recycling contractor, Biffa to ensure that the recycling 
collected could be taken to their facility. 
 
He then referred to the garden waste collection service that was initially suspended 
at the start of lockdown because of insufficient resource. However, the service was 
reinstated following the redeployment of staff from other services and the decision 
being taken to move garden waste collections to Saturdays and Mondays, when 
refuse and recycling services were not operational. The Corporate Director advised 
that a number of residents took advantage of the garden waste service during the 
lockdown and that although, refunds were available there had been very few refund 



requests received and in fact take up of the garden waste service had increased. 
Customers had been advised that the service would continue until the end of 
November and any missed collections would be added to the 2021 season for 
customers who renewed. 
 
Members were informed that the Fleet Maintenance service had continued to work 
throughout the lockdown period ensuring that all Durham County Council vehicles 
were maintained and roadworthy. 
 
Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) were suspended in March and all 
sites were closed in accordance with the government’s coronavirus regulations. The 
service worked with the contractor to get ready for when they could reopen to 
ensure that customers felt safe and that social distancing could be applied on the 
sites, but the contractor had similar issues with their supply chain too in that some 
were not operating. The government regulations were subsequently amended, 
allowing HWRCs to open on the 13 May 2020. While some local authorities had 
chosen to open their HWRCs immediately Durham County Council waited another 
week and considered the issues that had arisen in other local authorities in opening 
their HWRCs, such as the need for traffic management plans. County Durham 
HWRCs opened on 18 May with traffic management plans in place to ensure that 
the sites were not interfering with the highway and residents could access them 
safely. Work was continuing on how HWRCs can get back to normal.  
 
The contract with Suez comes to an end in 2025 and the Council were now working 
in partnership with 6 other local authorities to look at a joint procurement post 2025. 
Work on this project had continued during lockdown. 
 
In relation to Parks and Open Spaces members were advised that Durham County 
Council chose that all of their parks and open spaces would remain open to enable 
residents to exercise but play equipment would be locked, services were maintained 
but scaled back. 
 
The winter bedding schedule was slightly knocked back but safe working practices 
for horticultural staff were established so the bedding plants were used to provide 
some floral tributes and displays at significant roundabouts and other places 
throughout the county that were appreciated by the public. 
 
All play areas and equipment were then risk assessed and were open by the end of 
July 2020. Playing pitches were reopening and the service was in the process of 
risk assessing and opening the associated pavilions and the historical site at 
Binchester had now reopened. 
 
A number of other Environmental Services needed to continue during lockdown 
including Bereavement services where some significant changes were made in 
relation to the interface with the public, health service and public health. Careful 
planning and monitoring of the service mitigated the huge impact on this service but 



services had been stretched however there was support from a large number of 
volunteers and redeployed staff which enabled the service to continue. 
 
The neighbourhood wardens were redeployed into many different areas of the 
service as they often work in pairs and this could not be maintained for social 
distancing reasons.  
 
Pest control saw an increase in domestic calls and staff were redeployed in this 
area to support.  
 
Members learned that work continued on climate change projects and they 
managed to attract funding through lockdown. The Corporate Director highlighted 
that this is an especially important area of his service and reassured members that 
although many staff were working from home they had managed to keep in contact 
with contractors and funders and were able now to put this work into practice. 
 
Environmental Health Officers were very busy working closely with colleagues in 
Public Health as outbreak and infection control, is part of their role however this had 
significantly increased as a result of the pandemic.  
 
A coronavirus help line was established where members of the public or businesses 
could call for advice or ask questions on the coronavirus guidance relating to 
environmental health issues. 
 
Trading Standards were also responsible for helping businesses and providing 
enforcement for those businesses who did not comply with coronavirus regulations 
although these numbers were very low in the County. 
 
As we come out of lockdown Environmental Health Officers were working closely 
with Public Health England and our local public health services to manage the local 
outbreak control plan. 
 
In relation to Community Protection services the Corporate Director highlighted how 
this service had enforced COVID-19 compliance, provided support to businesses 
and managed and controlled local outbreaks. The service had issued 13 prohibition 
notices in relation to COVID compliance concerns. The service had received 2053 
nuisance complaints during lockdown that were largely due to noise and smoke. 
The service had supported businesses in relation to compliance advise and had 
created a Community Resilience Team to investigate local outbreaks and enforce 
direction to close premises. 
 
The Corporate Director then referred to Technical Services and that the decision 
was made at the start of lockdown to suspend all but emergency and time critical 
repairs for the highway teams until safe working practices could be put into place. 
Members were advised that in consultation with the trade unions a three week 
rolling review was put in place, risk assessments had taken place and new signage 



was made to give the public reassurance. Members were advised that work had 
taken place with the trade unions and health and safety before putting staff back to 
work on highways projects. Staff had worked alone or in teams of two. In April work 
started on highway schemes and now highways maintenance staff were fully back 
at work and there was only a three week delay on projects. 
 
Members were advised of the Health and Safety implications and that the highways 
crews worked very closely together and were visible with site and vehicle signage to 
advise that they were Durham County Council employees and that they were 
delivering essential highway services. Staff were provided with training before 
getting back to work which had been delivered in a staged manner. Members were 
provided with details of the key areas where activities resumed and that the 
highways programme was back up and running and were provided with details of 
some of the works that were ongoing including Junction 61 at Bowburn Interchange, 
New Elvet Bridge, Witton Park Bridge and Chester le Street De-Culverting. 
 
The Highways team had also got involved in the PPE Distribution Cell that was set 
up at Chilton Depot that enabled the Council to receive and distribute PPE on behalf 
of the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) as well as the Council. 
 
Partnerships and Community Engagement service were busy throughout lockdown 
and had created a community hub for residents who had issues with food collection 
and identified people who were considered vulnerable for various reason during 
lockdown. The service also created the COVID-19 volunteering unit to provide help 
to organisations such as the Coastguard, Fire Service and Refuse Café. COVID-19 
Emergency Relief Funding through AAPs and Member’s Neighbourhood Budgets 
was provided to 334 projects helping to sustain struggling Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS) groups and to provide vital support to help tackling isolation and 
accessing food. The Corporate Director also highlighted the work of the CCU in 
helping Durham County Council and the LRF to co-ordinate its efforts throughout 
the crisis. 
 
In conclusion Members were advised that we were not back to normal and services 
would continue to adapt and keep changing and look at the advice from Public 
Health and others to keep staff safe and to keep community services going as much 
as possible and support the local supply chain. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director for his very informative presentation and 
indicated that a lot of thanks needed to go to the staff and services but also the 
community that had been involved throughout the pandemic. Staff on the front line 
had gone the extra mile to ensure that the services continued to function without 
much disruption. He thanked those working on the front line and those working from 
home who had all done a fantastic job. 
 
The Chair then asked Members for their comments and questions. 
 



Councillor Crute asked how well prepared the service was in looking ahead to 
mitigate the impact of in particular fuel poverty through various schemes across 
County Durham such as the Warm Homes Campaign and asked if the pandemic 
had disrupted any of the plans for these schemes. 
 
In response to the question Members were advised that the work done on helping 
homes to become more insulated and energy efficient was work that would be 
continuing. He also advised Members that a stock take had been carried out in April 
2020 on the emergency response plan and how many projects in the plan would 
see significant delays or potential delays due to the pandemic and was pleased to 
report that the stock take showed that very few of those projects in the long run 
would have significant delays. The projects that had incurred a delay were the 
projects where they needed to visit properties or interact with communities as this 
was not possible during the lockdown period, but these projects would be going 
ahead.  
 
In terms of preparation for some issues that might come to the authority during the 
winter period, corporately the council had been considering how County Durham 
Together can maintain the important work it had been undertaking. He mentioned 
during his presentation that the staff not only continued existing services but in 
some cases developed and devised and almost invented new services that this 
pandemic created a need for and that the County Durham Hub was a good 
example. The Corporate Director confirmed that the County Durham Hub would 
remain and that work was ongoing to ensure that it would be able to address some 
of the issues that they might be facing in winter and some of the issues they may be 
facing from a community point of view when the furlough scheme comes to an end. 
 
Councillor Maddison thanked the frontline workers that had operated during this 
period who had done an excellent job. She also wished to show her appreciation to 
Senior leadership teams that had been involved in the planning behind the scenes. 
She then referred to the work undertaken at Junction 61 that had caused very little 
disruption to traffic and thanked all the highways teams that had been involved with 
the project. She then referred to the transport links to the Amazon site and asked if 
a decision in relation to bus companies operating a service to bring people to the 
site, as a number of people relied on public transport and there was a good 
opportunity to improve the economic well-being for a lot of residents, if transport 
links could be put into place. 
 
Councillor Dunn wished to place on record his thanks to officers for the way they 
had coordinated the response across COVID-19. There had been a lot of people in 
need and vulnerable people and the way they were supported was outstanding. He 
also referred to Junction 61 and wished to thank the team in the way the work had 
progressed with minimal disruption for such a massive scheme on what is a very 
busy junction and that had allowed Amazon to open on time. In response to 
Councillor Maddison he advised that discussions had taken place with bus 
operators about extending services into Amazon but once staff were recruited 



Amazon would be putting on a bus service to collect staff to take them to work 
rather than them having to bring cars. 
 
Councillor Kay echoed what had been said by his colleagues and commended the 
domestic waste collection team who had kept the streets clean and that nothing had 
been a problem for the crews. He then referred to the Witton Park Bridge which was 
a major crossing for the south of the county and asked if there was a time scale for 
the reopening and if it was going to be a twin lane crossing or still single 
carriageway. 
 
The Corporate Director thanked the councillor for his compliments on the waste 
collection service and indicated that they were operating in difficult times and many 
waste streams saw a dramatic increase during the pandemic period. 
 
Mr B Buckley, Strategic Highways Manager responded to the question in relation to 
the Witton Park Bridge and indicated that the first stage of the scheme was the 
demolition of the existing bridge, this stage was now complete and they were due to 
start the construction work on site. They were using the existing supports for the 
bridge so there was no scope to significantly widen the bridge for two-way traffic but 
there were some improvements. In terms of time scales they were aiming for an 
Autumn completion and that the scheme was a £2.5m scheme. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their excellent work and the presentation that showed 
the committee the extent of the work that the council were doing. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Committee receive a further report on the response of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change Service Grouping on the COVID-19 Pandemic. 
 

7 Refresh of the Work Programme 2020/2021 - Report of Corporate 
 Director of Resources  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided Members with an updated work programme for 2020/21 (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer was in attendance to present the report and 
indicated that the work programme was designed to be flexible to accommodate 
items that may arise during the life of the work programme but it also provided an 
opportunity for the committee to respond to any further issues resulting from the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
In responding to the requirements of virtual meetings the Chair and Vice Chair felt 
that it was important that the proposed work programme was prioritised, identifying 
items to be considered at formal committee and items to be considered via briefing 



note. The committee would continue to receive quarterly budget and performance 
information. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for the report and indicated that it was difficult to fit 
everything into the work programme that they wanted this year and that the 
programme was fluid. 
 
Councillor Dunn referred to the ongoing activity with climate change which hadn’t 
been adversely affected which he was pleased to hear. He noted that it was not 
proposed to have a full discussion on climate change until March 2021 and asked if 
it would be possible to consider including a climate response report to the next 
meeting of the committee in addition to the March meeting. 
 
The Chair advised Councillor Dunn that officers had indicated that a briefing 
document would be circulated but it was not possible for the item to be brought 
forward to the November meeting. However, the item may be able to be brought 
forward to the January 2021 meeting. Although climate change was a priority 
COVID-19 remained a priority too and it was difficult to relax the COVID process 
until we know it was behind us. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that we do not know how many 
meetings the committee would have between January to April but we were working 
with officers to see if we could get the item brought forward to a sooner meeting and 
the climate change emergency response and carbon management plan were both 
highlighted as priorities. 
 
Mr T Bolton referred to fuel poverty and asked if that information could also include 
reference to the governments recently announced green energy scheme. 
 
The Chair responded that it was important that they had the latest information from 
government and would ask officers if they could include this information in their 
report. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer responded that they had spoken to the Housing 
Regeneration Project Manager and asked him to include this information in his 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the work programme for 2020/21 be agreed. 
 


